Repealed.

with, or in any way or manner contravening any of the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. SECTION 14. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1883.

[No. 266, A.]

[Published April 16, 1883.]

CHAPTER 323.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Shawano.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendmont.

SECTION 1. Section four (4), of chapter one (1), of chapter 278, laws of 1874, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Shawano," is hereby amended by inserting after the words. "police justice," in tenth (10th) line, the words, one assessor and one street commissioner, and by striking out of the twelfth (12th) line the words, and one assessor for each ward, so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section The annual election for ward and city officers 4. shall be held on the first Tuesday in April, in each year, at such place in each ward as the common council shall designate; and the polls shall be kept open from 9 o'clock in the forenoon, till sundown, and ten days' previous notice shall be given by the common council of the time and place of holding such elections, and of city and ward officers to be elected. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, a clerk, a treasurer, a police justice, one assessor, and one street commissioner for the city at large, three aldermen, one justice of the peace, and one constable for each ward. The mayor, treasurer, police justice, assessor and street commissioner shall be qualified voters and freeholders in the said city and the ward officers shall be qualified voters and freeholders in the ward for which they were elected. All other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of the said city shall be appointed by the common council. All elective officers, except justices of the peace, shall, unless otherwise provided, hold their respective offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, however, the common

council shall have power, for due cause, to expel any of its own number, and to remove from office any officer or agent under the city government, due notice being first given to the officer complained of. The justices of the peace shall hold their offices for two years and until their successors are elected and qualified. The mayor shall have power to suspend any police officer or watchman appointed by the council when complained of, until the council shall take up his case and dispose of it. He shall also have power to fill vacancies thus created, for the time being.

SECTION 2. Section five (5), of chapter three Amendment. (3), of said chapter 278, is hereby amended by striking out of first line of said section the word "treasurer," and insert in place thereof the word supervisors, and by striking out the letter "s," where it occurs at the end of the word "assessors," where it occurs in the second line of said section, so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 5. The mayor, city clerk, city supervisors, and the assessor, shall constitute the city board of equalization, and shall meet at the office of the city clerk on the first Monday of July each and every year, at nine o'clock in the forenoon, and shall proceed in all respects as town boards are by law required to proceed as far as the same is applicable, reviewing, correcting and equalizing the assessment rolls in the several wards in the city. The mayor shall be president of the board of equalization, and the city clerk, the clerk thereof.

SECTION 3. Section five (5), of chapter five (5), Amendment. of said chapter 278, is hereby amended by adding thereto at the end of said section: But no sidewalks shall be built in front of any piece or parcel of land which is not laid out into and recorded as city lots, and which is exclusively used for farming purposes, except they are built at the expense of the city.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 3, 1883.